A 10% population decrease is exact 10% less tours. There is very small variation
between areas or travel purposes. The same applies for household size, only now the
effect is half the change. A decrease in employed population causes a shift from work-
and business-motivated tours to other. A lower level of car ownership has a large impact
on public transport use (which increases). Household income and car cost have small
influence on the number of tours.

The car kilometers come from the SES output data in the LMS. Intra-zonal kilometers are
included, freight is excluded. These car kilometers have origins and destinations within
the Netherlands.

Table 36: Kilometers and sensitivity GE 2030

Compared to the tours the overall effect of the variables is smaller for population,
households and car ownership. This means that people will make longer trips when these
components decrease. Income levels is a more influential component compared to tours.
Higher car costs results in less tours and kilometers and an increase of public transport
use, but the effect is small. For RC the results are very comparable

tours and sensitivity GE 2030

car

total randstad rest work business other total randstad rest

GE 10,147,691   4,635,672   5,512,020   3,914,112   648,630   5,584,949   1,351,153   772,844   578,309

POP -10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 9%

HHS -10% - 5% - 5% - 5% - 6% - 5% - 5% + 4% + 4% + 3%

PAR -10% - 1% - 2% - 1% - 7% - 4% + 3% - 3% - 3% - 3%

CAR -10% - 7% - 9% - 5% - 7% - 5% - 7% + 13% + 14% + 10%

INC -10% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 1% - 0% - 1% - 1% - 1%

CST +10% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 1% + 0% + 0% + 0%

public transport

kilometers and sensitivity GE 2030

car

total randstad rest work business other total randstad rest

GE 291,616,437   134,123,887   157,492,550   154,550,570   39,862,915   97,202,952   88,305,868   40,917,927   47,387,941

POP -10% - 7% - 7% - 8% - 7% - 8% - 7% - 9% - 9% - 8%

HHS -10% - 5% - 4% - 5% - 5% - 4% - 5% + 4% + 4% + 4%

PAR -10% - 2% - 2% - 2% - 5% - 4% + 4% - 3% - 3% - 3%

CAR -10% - 4% - 6% - 3% - 4% - 4% - 5% + 11% + 13% + 10%

INC -10% - 2% - 2% - 2% - 1% - 4% - 3% - 1% - 1% - 1%

CST +10% - 1% - 1% - 2% - 1% + 0% - 3% + 0% + 0% + 0%

public transport

 57

5.3.2 Travel time loss and congestion hours

The following tables present the sensitivity of travel time loss and congestion hours to
changes in the components.

Table 37: Travel time loss and sensitivity GE 2030

Overall, the effects of changes in the components are much larger compared to the tours
and distance. For the population, the effect of a 10% decrease is doubled in terms of the
travel time loss change. Outside peak hours this effect is larger. Comparable to the
previous indicators, the effect of household size is about half of that of population.